Operating Manual
SERIES HMIX1X
Magnetic Incremental Linear Encoder with 1 µm Resolution
 Magnetic measuring principle with contactless scanning
 Compact sensor with integrated evaluation electronics
 Speed proportional square wave outputs
 Resolution 1 µm (at 4-edge triggering)
 Predestined linear motor applications

WARNING!
The device can only be cleaned with a damp cloth, do not use aggressive cleanser!
Type Designation
- 20 -
10 Type Designation
10.1 Type Designation - HMIX1X
NOTE
When ordering, please use the here described ordering code (Type Designation).
Options that are not required are filled in with “-“.
HMIX1X XX.X XXXX
Series/Type:
HMIX1X Linear Encoder
Version:
000 = standard version
001 = first special version etc.
Signal Cable Length:
01.5 = 1.5 m standard (others on request)
Resolution:
0001 = 0.001 mm (at 4-edge triggering)
000 --- XX XX- -
Power Supply / Output Levels:
11 = 5 VDC / TTL (standard)
01 = 10 … 30 VDC / TTL (on request)
00 = 10 … 30 VDC / HTL (on request)
Options*:
D1 = Connection via 9-pin D-SUB (ELGO standard assignment)
D3 = Connection via 8-pin round connector (for SKA-1 cable)
E = Distance LED (green = distance ok / red = distance not ok)
*Multiple indications possible
Type Designation
- 21 -
10.2 Type Designation - Magnetic Tape
NOTE
When ordering, please use the here described ordering code (Type Designation).
Options that are not required are filled in with “-“.
10.3 Accessories
Table 3: Accessories
Order Designation Description
End cap set 10 mm End caps to fix and protect the magnetic tape ends.
The set consists of two end caps and two M3 screws.
POSU Pole finder card 85 x 55 mm (makes the magnetic tape poles visible)
MB20 BB
Designation:
Basic pole pitch:
Tape width:
Number of tracks:
MB20 = Incremental Magnetic Tape
Basic pole pitch with a resolution of 100 µm:
10 = 1 mm pole pitch (e. g. HMIX1X)
1 = Single track system
C
Band structure:
Tape width in mm:
10 = 10 mm
E
R = Standard: Magnetic tape on interference band
      (glued with adhesive tape on the interference band side
      and glued cover tape (supplied)
Options:
B = Without adhesive tape on the interference band side
C = Without supplied cover tape
D = Without adhesive tape and cover tape (B+C)
10 D
- 22 -
Notes:
Index
- 23 -
11 Index
Accessories ..................................................... 21
Accident prevention regulations........................... 5
Applications ...................................................... 8
Causes of risk .................................................... 6
Cleaning ......................................................... 19
Connections .................................................... 18
Conventional use ............................................... 7
Demounting ...................................................... 6
Device number .................................................. 9
Dimensions Sensor ............................................. 9
Disposal............................................................ 6
Disturbances ................................................... 19
EMIX1X - Pin Assignment .................................. 18
Explanation of symbols ....................................... 5
Fault clearance ................................................ 19
First start-up .................................................... 12
Functional Principle ............................................ 8
Identification ..................................................... 9
Installation ...................................................... 12
LED Distance Monitoring (Option E) .................. 16
Maintenance ................................................... 19
Mounting Tolerances for the Sensor................... 17